IMPORTANT NOTE: See page 2 for important
information on how to use
this Replacement Parts List.
© 2012 Hatco Corporation
TOAST-MAX®
Electric Conveyor Toasters
Replacement Parts List
TM Series

Specification Label
on back of unit.
Model Designation
IMPORTAnT! — HOw TO USE THIS
REPLACEMEnT PARTS LIST
This Replacement Parts List represents toasters built before and
after manufacturing and part number changes. Toasters with a
manufacturing date code of 0830 and older use Item numbers
with the “A” suffix. Toasters with a manufacturing date code
between 0831 and 1135 use Item numbers with the “B” suffix.
Toasters with a manufacturing date code of 1136 and newer use
Item numbers with the “C” suffix. Item numbers that are not
broken down with “A”, “B”, or “C” suffixes are the same for all
manufacturing date codes.
NOTE: The last four digits in a ten digit numerical serial number
are the manufacturing date code.
Example: Serial number 9625060833 has a date code
of “0833” which indicates the following:
Use of replacement parts other than those supplied by
Hatco Corporation may result in damage to the unit or injury
to personnel and will void all warranties.
CAUTION
Week Thirty-Three
0833
Year 2008
3 Form No. TMRP-0312
PARTS COMMOn TO ALL TM SERIES MODELS
‡ Toasters with a manufacturing
date code of 1136 and newer
(“C” numbers) use one of Item
12B for the bottom element
along with one of Item 12C for
the top element.
* Units equipped with the BS
1363 plug set use Motor
Sprocket P/N 05.09.057.00
(14 tooth).
Item Description Part no. Qty.
1A Terminal Block — 3 Pole X02.15.052.00 1
1B/C Terminal Block — 3 Pole 02.15.050.00 1
2A Side Panel (LH) X04.05.436.00 1
2B/C Side Panel (LH) 04.05.564.00 1
3A Diode X02.40.046.00 1
3B/C None (included with item 17B) ---
4A Control Knob X05.30.093.00 2
4B/C Control Knob 05.30.020.00 2
5 Selector Switch 02.19.174.00 1
6 Cord Grip 02.20.259.00 1
Item Description Part no. Qty.
7A Thumbscrew X05.04.488.00 2
7B/C Thumbscrew 05.04.371.00 2
8A Bearing Assembly, Front and Rear X05.02.024.00 4
8B/C Bearing Assembly, Rear 04.05.286.00 2
Bearing Assembly, Front 04.05.387.00 2
9 Retaining Ring 05.11.035.00 1
10 Leg, 10 cm (4″) 05.30.007.00 6
11A Side Panel (RH) X04.05.437.00 1
11B/C Side Panel (RH) 04.05.563.00 1
Item Description
100 v
50 Hz
120 v
60 Hz
220–240 v (CE)
50 Hz
12A Bracket, Element (Qty. 2) --- --- ---
12B Bracket, Element --- --- 04.05.575.00
12C Bracket, Element, Top ‡ --- --- 04.05.747.00
13A Top Cover w/Insulation --- --- ---
13B/C Top Cover w/Insulation --- --- R04.05.562.00
14 Reflector, Upper Element --- --- 04.05.612.00
15 Wire Feed Ramp --- --- 04.05.611.00
16A Speed Control, Rheostat --- --- ---